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Presentation Overview
• Reissuance overview
• Conditions that did not change
• Noteworthy Changes
• Frequently asked questions
• Q&A: submit question through ATT 

Connect 
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Reissuance Overview
• Current permit became effective Aug. 1, 2017
• Permit reissued upon reconsideration on Oct. 

22, 2018
• Permit expires on July 31, 2022

• Visit our website for additional information

https://www.oregon.gov/deq/wq/wqpermits/Pages/Stormwater-Industrial.aspx
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Conditions which did not change
• Permit expiration date
• Second year geometric mean or Tier II 

evaluation year
• DMR supporting documentation  
• TMDL and 303(d) list frozen in time
• Tier I investigation response
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Noteworthy Changes 
• Change of Regional total zinc benchmark to 0.12 mg/L
• Impairment exceedance – Tier I reports sent to DEQ or Agent
• Quarterly DMR submission deadlines
• Clarification to monitoring variances submittals
• Increased monitoring frequencies
• Increased awareness on TMDLs and impaired waterbodies

Reference Doc.: See DEQ’s 1200-Z Stormwater Permit Summary of Changes
Tier I Form: https://www.oregon.gov/deq/FilterPermitsDocs/indstTierIForm.pdf
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Monitoring Frequency 
• Impairment pollutants must be monitored four times 

per year

• Numeric effluent limitation change: two times per 
year 

• Monitoring year spans: July 1 through June 30

• Two distinct semi-annual frequencies:
July 1 – December 31
January 1 – June 30
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Discharge  Monitoring Reports
• No DMR due on Nov. 15, 2018

• First quarterly DMR due Feb. 15, 2019

• July 1, 2018, thorough December 31, 2018, 
data reported in the 2nd quarter DMR, 
February 2019

• DMR form has been updated
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DMR Continued
• Annual DMR reports are a thing of the past
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DMR Submittals and Tier II 
Evaluation

• August 15, 2019, DMR calculate geometric mean

• All previous data shown from February 2019, and May 
2019

• Otherwise, don’t need to report previous data

• Depending on permit assignment – different Tier II 
years
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Monitoring Variances 
• Documentation included with February and August 

DMRs
• Must submit supporting documents with DMR
• For no storm event to produce run-off
• May need to include volume reduction calculations

• Reference Doc.: See DEQ’s 1200-Z Stormwater Permit Monitoring Variance 
Request Fact Sheet

https://www.oregon.gov/deq/FilterDocs/1200zmonreqFS.pdf
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Frequently Asked Questions 
• Is a DMR due on Nov. 15, 2018? 

• If monitoring is fulfilled by 3rd quarter, is a 4th

quarter DMR still due? 

• How do the changes to the permit language 
effect SWPCP revision/submittals? 

• Are SWPCP required to be updated?
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Upcoming Outreach
• DEQ will upload Q & A or FAQ

• Newsletter subscription

• Survey Monkey: We want your feedback

• DEQ website

• Call DEQ or Agent

• Renewal process communication
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1200-Z DEQ Contact Information
DEQ Northwest Region DEQ Western Region DEQ Eastern Region

700 Lloyd Building at 700 NE 
Multnomah St., Suite #600,

Portland, OR 97232
503-229-5263

Includes Clackamas, Clatsop, Columbia, 
Multnomah, Tillamook, Washington

165 East 7th Avenue, Suite 100
Eugene, OR 97401

541-687-7326 
Includes Benton, Coos, Curry, Douglas, 
Jackson, Josephine, Lane, Lincoln, Linn, 

Marion, Polk, Yamhill

800 SE Emigrant Avenue, Suite 330
Pendleton, OR 97801

541-278-4605 
Includes Baker, Crook, Deschutes, Gilliam, 

Grant, Harney, Hood River, Jefferson, 
Klamath, Lake, Malheur, Marrow,  

Sherman, Umatilla, Union, Wallowa, 
Wasco, Wheeler

General Questions and Fees:
Jenni Seven: 503-229-5886

Compliance/Technical Questions/
Inspections:
Daria Gneckow: 503-229-6855
Michael Kennedy: 503-229-6843
Brandon Bertilson: 503-229-5937

General Questions and Fees:
Deborah Kimball: 541- 686-7930

Compliance/Technical Questions/
Inspections:
Kathy Jacobsen: 541-687-7326
Jill Seale: 541-687-7346
Kristy Sewell: 541-686-7858

General Questions and Fees:
Jackie Ray: 541-278-4605

Compliance/Technical Questions/
Inspections:
Fredrick Moore: 541-633-2011

mailto:Seven.Jenni@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Gneckow.Daria@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Kennedy.Michael@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Bertilson.Brandon@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Kimball.Deborah@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Jacobsen.Kathy@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Seale.Jill@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Sewell.Kristy@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Ray.Jackie@deq.state.or.us
mailto:Moore.Fredrick@deq.state.or.us
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1200-Z Agent Contact Information
AGENT OFFICES

Clean Water Services
2550 SW Hillsboro Highway

Hillsboro, OR 97123
503-681-5175

Includes Banks, Beaverton, Cornelius, 
Durham, Forest Grove, Gaston, 

Hillsboro, King City, North Plains, 
Sherwood, Tigard, Tualatin, and 

portions of Washington Co

City of Portland
Bureau of Environmental Services 

Water Pollution Control Laboratory
6543 N. Burlington Ave.

Portland, OR  97203-5452
503-823-7584

City of Eugene
Industrial Source Control 

Attn: Jon Wilson
410 River Ave. 

Eugene, OR 97404
541-682-8616

Compliance/Technical Questions/
Inspections:
Mark Bongen: 503-681-5133
Brandon Iwasaki: 503-681-5135
Marney Jett: 503-681-5124
Jerry Orlando: 503-681-5156
Joy Ramirez: 503-681-5147
Celeste Schlegel: 503-681-5131

General Permit Information:
Kathy Balogh: 503-823-7584
Permit Managers/Compliance 
Inspectors:
Alexa Sebastian: 503-823-4968
Ellen Dorsey: 503-681-7088
Joshua Ernst: 503-823-5535
Laura Johnson: 503-823-7192
Matt Poole: 503-823-7889

Compliance/Technical Questions/
Inspections:
Jon Wilson: 541-682-8616

mailto:BongenM@CleanWaterServices.org
mailto:IwasakiB@CleanWaterServices.org
mailto:JettM@CleanWaterServices.org
mailto:OrlandoJ@CleanWaterServices.org
mailto:RamirezJ@CleanWaterServices.org
mailto:SchlegelC@CleanWaterServices.org
mailto:Kathy.Balogh@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Alexa.Sebastian@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Ellen.Dorsey@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Joshua.Ernst@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Laura.Johnson@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Matthew.Poole@portlandoregon.gov
mailto:Jonathan.R.Wilson@ci.eugene.or.us
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Questions
• Krista Ratliff, DEQ Industrial Stormwater 

Permit Writer
• ratliff.krista@deq.state.or.us

Visit www.oregon.gov/deq
Search “Stormwater”

mailto:ratliff.krista@deq.state.or.us
http://www.oregon.gov/deq
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